
 
 
 
 
 
Agenda 

Economy and Environment 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 
Friday, 13 May 2022, 10.00 am 
County Hall, Worcester 
 
All County Councillors are invited to attend and participate 

Worcestershire County Council 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This document can be provided in alternative formats such as Large Print, an audio recording or 
Braille; it can also be emailed as a Microsoft Word attachment. Please contact Scrutiny on 

telephone number 01905 844965 or by emailing scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
 
 

Find out more online: 
www.worcestershire.gov.uk 

 

mailto:democraticservices@worcestershire.gov.uk


 

DISCLOSING INTERESTS 
 

There are now 2 types of interests: 
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests' 

 

WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)? 
 

 Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain  

 Sponsorship by a 3rd party of your member or election expenses 

 Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 
you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares 

 Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer) 

 Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 
share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire. 

 
      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you 
 
WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI? 

 Register it within 28 days and  

 Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting  
- you must not participate and you must withdraw. 

      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI 
 

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'? 

 No need to register them but 

 You must declare them at a particular meeting where: 
  You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have  

a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion. 
 
WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY? 
You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the 
conflict of interest is so significant it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest. 
 
DO I HAVE TO WITHDRAW IF I HAVE A DISCLOSABLE INTEREST WHICH ISN'T A DPI? 

Not normally. You must withdraw only if it: 

 affects your pecuniary interests OR  
relates to a planning or regulatory matter 

 AND it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 
 
DON'T FORGET 

 If you have a disclosable interest at a meeting you must disclose both its existence 
and nature – 'as noted/recorded' is insufficient    

 Declarations must relate to specific business on the agenda  
- General scattergun declarations are not needed and achieve little 

 Breaches of most of the DPI provisions are now criminal offences which may be 
referred to the police which can on conviction by a court lead to fines up to £5,000 
and disqualification up to 5 years 

  Formal dispensation in respect of interests can be sought in appropriate cases. 
 
Simon Mallinson Head of Legal and Democratic Services July 2012       WCC/SPM summary/f 



 

Agenda produced and published by the Assistant Director for Legal and Governance, County Hall, Spetchley 
Road, Worcester WR5 2NP. To obtain further information or hard copies of this agenda, please contact 
Alyson Grice or Alison Spall 01905 844962, email: scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk  
 
All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council's Website 
 
Date of Issue: Thursday, 5 May 2022 

 
 

Economy and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
Friday, 13 May 2022, 10.00 am, County Hall, Worcester 
 
Membership 
Councillors:  
Cllr Alastair Adams (Chairman), Cllr Karen Hanks (Vice Chairman), Cllr Bob Brookes, 
Cllr Allah Ditta, Cllr Beverley Nielsen, Cllr Aled Luckman, Cllr Tony Muir, 
Cllr Jack Satterthwaite, Cllr Emma Stokes and Cllr Craig Warhurst 
 

Agenda 
 

Item No Subject Page No 
 

1  Apologies and Welcome 
 

 

2  Declarations of Interest and of any Party Whip 
 

 

3  Public Participation 
Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Assistant 
Director for Legal and Governance in writing or by e-mail indicating both 
the nature and content of their proposed participation no later than 
9.00am on the working day before the meeting (in this case 12 May 
2022).  Further details are available on the Council's website.  Enquiries 
can also be made through the telephone number/e-mail address listed in 
this agenda and on the website. 
 

 

4  Confirmation of the Minutes of the previous meeting 
Previously circulated. 
 

 

5  Refresh of the Scrutiny Work Programme 2022-23 
(Indicative timing 10.05 – 10.25am) 
 

1 - 4 

6  Update on Walking and Cycling in Worcestershire 
(Indicative timing 10.25 – 11.05am) 
 

5 - 18 

7  Cutting Congestion Programme 
(Indicative timings 11.05 – 11.45am) 
 

19 - 22 

8  Road Safety and Reduction of Speeding by Use of Built Highways 
Infrastructure 
(Indicative timings 11.45am – 12.25pm) 
 

23 - 32 

 

mailto:scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/info/20013/councillors_and_committees


This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

 

Economy and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 13 May 2022 

 

ECONOMY AND ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL 
13 MAY 2022 
 
REFRESH OF THE SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 
2022/23 
 

 

Summary 
 

1. The Economy and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel is being asked to 
consider suggestions for its 2022/23 Work Programme prior to it being submitted to 
Council for approval. 

 

Background 
 

2. The Panel routinely reviews its work programme at each meeting to consider 
which issues should be investigated as a priority. 
 
3. In addition, on an annual basis, the rolling annual Work Programme for Overview 
and Scrutiny is approved by 
[...]
e Gullies Interactive Map and 
improvements and other forms of communication 
between Highways, Councillors and residents. 
 

 Requested by Panel 20 January 2022 

 Broadband Annual Update 

 
20 September 2021  

 Performance (Q1 April to June) and In-Year 
Budget Monitoring 

  

P
age 3



 

 

8 November 2022 Update on buses, including update on Bus 
Service Improvement Plan, Community 
Transport and Demand Responsive Transport 
(Bromsgrove Pilot) 
 

 Requested by Chairman April 2022 

 Performance (Q2 July to September) and In-Year 
Budget Monitoring 
 

  

 Budget Scrutiny 2023/24 – Task Group  
 

  

January 2023 Highways Innovations  
 

 Requested by Panel 19 July 2021 

 Update on the local economy and what the 
Council is doing to help businesses recover and 
grow 
 

20 September 2021 Update in 12 months requested 

Standing Items 
 

   

March/July/ 
Sept/Nov 
 

Budget and In-year performance monitoring 
 

  

November/January Budget Scrutiny Process 
 

  

 Broadband Annual Update 
 

  

 Flood Risk Management Annual Report 
 

  

P
age 4



  

 

Economy and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 13 May 2022 
 

 

ECONOMY AND ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL 
13 MAY 2022 
 

UPDATE ON WALKING AND CYCLING IN 
WORCESTERSHIRE  
 

 

Summary 

1. The Panel will receive an update on developments relating to Walking and 
Cycling Schemes in Worcestershire as part of its work programme. The Panel 
last reviewed active travel in November 2020 and has requested an update to 
include delivery of schemes. 

 
2. The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Highways and Transport and 
the Assistant Directors of the Economy and Infrastructure Directorate have been 
invited to the meeting.  

Background 

3. The Panel reviewed active travel in Worcestershire in both June and November 
2020, including information on changes to Government policy and a table of schemes 
with status updates. 
 
4. Government Policy remains as outlined in November 2020, and is set out in Gear 
Change; A Bold Vision for Walking and Cycling outlined in its 4 themes: 

a. Better streets for cycling and walking  
b. Cycling and walking at the heart of decision making  
c. Empowering and encouraging local authorities  
d. Enabling people to cycle and protecting them when they do 

 
5. This is supported by Cycling Infrastructure Design Local Transport Note (LTN) 1/20  
which provides guidance on delivering high quality cycle infrastructure based on the 
following overarching principles: 

e. Coherent  
f. Direct  
g. Safe  
h. Comfortable and convenient 

 
6. In January 2022, the Department of Transport commissioned a new executive 
agency which will be responsible for improving standards of cycling and waking 
infrastructure in England. The agency, Active Travel England, will formally commence 
work in summer 2022.  In addition to work on standards, it is also expected to be a 
statutory consultee on planning applications as well as acting as a support mechanism 
to local authorities and an ‘auditing body’ reviewing the standard of new infrastructure 
to ensure it meets the principles of design and policy set out in LTN 1/20.   

 

Page 5

AGENDA ITEM 6



 
Economy and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 13 May 2022 

7. Funding for walking and cycling continues to be drawn together from multiple 
sources, including developer contributions (Section 106), member capital funds, 
specific grants and from other bodies such as Parish Councils. 
 
8. During the financial year 2021/22 the Council secured additional funding from the 
Department for Transport Capability Fund for a project officer to develop Local Cycling 
and Walking Infrastructure Plans (LCWIP) and project development.  These plans set 
out, at a strategic level, the network of walking and cycling routes in a town, 
connecting to key trip attractors.  

 

Walking and Cycling Scheme Update 
 

9. A summary of schemes that are in development, delivery or complete
[...]

1. The Panel will receive an update on schemes that have been delivered or are in 
feasibility, design or construction stages, to help reduce Congestion across the 
County. 

 
2. The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Highways and Transport and the 
Strategic Director for Economy and Infrastructure have been invited to the meeting. 

 
Background 
 

3. At its meeting on 8 May 2019, the Panel received a report about Progress with 
Reducing Congestion and how to Improve Getting Around Worcestershire. At this 
time, £5m from the 2017/18 budget had been added to by the successful securing of 
National Productivity Investment Funding (NPIF) of £6.7m from April 2018 for works 
in Worcester City and Bromsgrove Town. 

 
4. In February 2019, following further investigation into the 4 sites named for 
improvement by the Council (A38/A4104 Upton-upon-Severn, Hoobrook – 
Kidderminster, Port Street, Evesham and Parkside, Bromsgrove), an additional 
budget of £5m was allocated to the above schemes, to create a specific 
Worcestershire County Council £10m funding stream (plus the NPIF funding). 

 
5. The congestion schemes outlined at Paragraph 4 are derived from Local 
Transport Plan 4 (LTP4), adopted in 2017 following public consultation, which sets 
the policy direction for investment in transport in the County, including both strategic 
corridors and specific junction schemes. It informs priorities for the development of 
the business case for the individual schemes, alongside Infrastructure Delivery Plans 
which form part of district Local Plans, which identify the mitigation required to offset 
the impact of development. For these schemes developer contributions (Section 106) 
funding will be sought from the relevant developments.  

 
Worcester City NPIF Schemes 
 

6. Since the report in May 2019, the Council has successfully delivered the three 
main scheme improvements across the City, as well as the completion of the A44 
signal corridor enhancement, through a 
[...]

formal reporting process which provides a sound evidence base. However, concerns 
raised by communities through their Local Member are investigated to determine 
highway improvement measures, which are then assessed to reduce the potential for 
road traffic accidents.  

 
10. There are a wide range of safety improvement measures including: 
 

 Highway maintenance works 

 New lighting 

 Revised road geometry 

 Vehicle restraint barriers 

 Traffic signal control 

 New signing and lining 

 New pedestrian and cycling facilities 

 Vehicle activated warning signs 

 Education, Training and Publicity (Directorate for People) 

 Speed enforcement (West Mercia Police) 

 Traffic Calming 
 
11. In addition to the improvements which are directly led by the Road Safety and 
Traffic Management teams, the Council’s Road Safety Engineers provide input into 
other areas of Worcestershire highways including: 

 

 accident studies to business case and preliminary design of major schemes 

 the design and construction of all highway improvement schemes through a 
very comprehensive road safety auditing process 

 response to planning applications 

 the maintenance programme for road surface condition with respect to skid 
resistance 

 
12. Examples of recent schemes identified through Accident Studies and progressed 
through the Casualty Reduction Capital Programme are: 

 

 Middlepiece Drive junction with Blackstitch Lane cluster site. Mini 
roundabout junction improvement. +3 years after monitoring shows a very 
successful reduction in casualty accident rate.  

 A442 at Curslow Lane junction cluster site. Junction improvement including 
visibility and warning signage. 

Page 24



 
Economy and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 13 May 2022 
 

 B4090/B4092 Edgioake Lane staggered crossroads cluster site. Junction 
improvement including visibility, warning signage and skid resistance. 

 A456 junction at Clows Top killed/serious injury accident investigation. 

[...]
e following are the background papers relating to the subject matter of 
this report: 
 
Agenda and Minutes of the Economy and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 
July 2019   Agenda and Minutes  
 
All agendas and minutes are available on the Council's website here. 
 

Page 32

https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=388&Year=0
http://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1

	Agenda
	5 Refresh of the Scrutiny Work Programme 2022-23
	02 item 5 Appendix Latest version Work Programme

	6 Update on Walking and Cycling in Worcestershire
	04 item 6 Walking and Cycling Appx 1
	05 item 6 Walking and Cycling Appx 2

	7 Cutting Congestion Programme
	8 Road Safety and Reduction of Speeding by Use of Built Highways Infrastructure



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Economy and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel Friday, 13 May 2022 
Date of Issue: 26 May 2022 

 

Page No | 1 
 

Minutes of the Economy and Environment Overview and 

Scrutiny Panel 

County Hall, Worcester  

Friday, 13 May 2022, 10.00 am 

Present: 
 
Cllr Alastair Adams (Chairman), Cllr Karen Hanks (Vice Chairman), 
Cllr Bob Brookes, Cllr Allah Ditta, Cllr Tony Muir and Cllr Emma Stokes 
 

Also attended: 
 
Cllr Alan Amos, Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Highways and 
Transport 
Rachel Hill, Assistant Director for Economy, Major Projects and Waste. 
Paul Smith, Assistant Director for Highways & Transport Operations 
Emily Barker, Planning Services Manager 
Nick Churchill, Congestion Traffic Manager, Transport Planning, 
Sarah Gilmour, Intelligent Transport Systems Manager 
Samantha Morris, Overview and Scrutiny Manager 
Alyson Grice, Overview and Scrutiny Officer 
 

Available Papers 
 
The members had before them:  
 

A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated); 
B. The Minutes of the Meeting held on 1 March 2022 (previously circulated). 

 
 
(A copy of document A will be attached to the signed Minutes.) 
 

443 Apologies and Welcome 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Beverley Nielsen and Craig 
Warhurst. 
 

444 Declarations of Interest and of any Party Whip 
 
None. 
 



 
Economy and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel Friday, 13 May 2022 

Page No | 2 
 

445 Public Participation 
 
None. 
 

446 Confirmation of the Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
The Minutes of the meeting on 1 March 2022 were agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 
It was confirmed that the graph breaking down the percentage of each 
category of domestic waste (as requested at the previous meeting) would be 
included in the Performance Information provided for the July meeting. 
 
The Chairman noted that the visit to the Highways Depot at Lydiate Ash had 
now taken place and had proved very useful. 
 

447 Refresh of the Scrutiny Work Programme 2022-23 
 
The Panel was asked to consider suggestions for its 2022/23 work programme 
prior to it being submitted to Council for approval. 
 
It was agreed that the Annual Update on Broadband would be expanded to 
include updates on mobile and 5G coverage. 
 
The Panel agreed that, with this addition, it was happy for the work programme 
to be forwarded for consideration by OSPB. 
 

448 Update on Walking and Cycling in Worcestershire 
 
The Panel received an update on developments relating to walking and cycling 
schemes in Worcestershire. 
 
In the course of the discussion, the following main points were raised: 
 

 The Panel had last received an update in November 2020.  The 
overarching Government policy remained the same as in 2020 and was 
set out in the document ‘Gear Change: A Bold Vision for Walking and 
Cycling’.  This was supported by a Local Transport Note (LTN) which 
provided guidance on delivering high quality infrastructure. 

 One change since the last update had been the creation of a national 
agency (Active Travel England) which would commence its work in the 
summer.  It was agreed that the location of the headquarters of the new 
agency would be confirmed following the meeting. 

 Concern was expressed about debris on cycle ways which may pose a 
danger to cyclists.  It was confirmed that the County Council worked 
with District Councils to ensure that a cleaning and sweeping regime 
was maintained.  If a Councillor or a member of the public was made 
aware of any debris, they should report it via the Council’s website 
(‘Report It’) and it would be followed up in the usual way. 



 
Economy and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel Friday, 13 May 2022 

Page No | 3 
 

 It was confirmed that any newly developed shared use spaces (ie for 
walking and cycling) would now have to be 3 metres wide. 

 It was confirmed that the Bikeability scheme was primarily aimed at 
schools, although some events had recently taken place in Wychavon 
to encourage adults and families to cycle safely. 

 ‘Share with care’ signage was used on shared routes, although it was 
confirmed that this did not include specific advice on keeping a safe 
distance.  In Bromsgrove, work had been carried out with school 
children who had designed their own signage to raise awareness of 
safe sharing. 

 The Panel had been provided with a summary of the key schemes that 
were in development, delivery or complete.  With reference to Hampton 
Bridge, Evesham it was confirmed that the planning application was due 
to be determined by the end of this year with delivery set for next year.  
Early works in relation to Kepax Bridge Worcester had now 
commenced.  Members were informed that there had been a significant 
investment of £10-20 million in the two schemes. 

 The Chairman asked that a map be provided showing the location of the 
schemes described, together with photos or sketches of what has been 
or will be achieved. 

 It was confirmed that a programme of monitoring, including before and 
after data where available, would be put in place for each scheme.  
Monitoring data would be included in any future Panel updates. 

 It was confirmed that, when an issue was reported to the County 
Council, it would be followed up with the relevant body, whether or not it 
was a function of the County Council. 

 In addition to schemes carried out by the County Council, developers 
may include walking and cycling provision when delivering housing 
development. 

 With reference to the Levelling Up Fund, although the round 1 
submission had been unsuccessful, feedback had been positive and 
officers were encouraged for round 2, although there could be no 
certainty at this stage. 

 Members were reminded that Section 106 money could only be used to 
offset a development’s impact on the local area.  For some 
developments, the infrastructure may be built before the development, 
for example the Broomhall Way Footbridge.  It was confirmed that there 
was no standard amount for Section 106 money with each development 
being assessed on a case-by-case basis, based on the impact for each 
site.  It was agreed that the amount of funding identified for cycling 
infrastructure as part of Section 106 funding would be confirmed 
following the meeting. 

 With reference to Public Rights of Way, it was agreed that consideration 
would be given to including contact details for reporting any issues on 
signage on the routes.  Members were reminded that issues could be 
reported via the County Council’s website and Members could inform 
Highways Liaison Officers.  It was also agreed that consideration would 
be given to additional signage on the Shakespeare right of way to 
indicate its historical significance. 

 It was confirmed that the schemes listed in the agenda report related to 
the 2021/22 financial year. 



 
Economy and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel Friday, 13 May 2022 

Page No | 4 
 

 With reference to the canal towpath scheme between Stourport and 
Kidderminster, it was confirmed that construction had started and would 
continue throughout the summer. 

 It was confirmed that the recruitment of a Sustainable Transport Officer 
had now commenced.  This role would focus on the development of 
Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plans (LWCIPs).  The 
Department for Transport had requested that these documents were in 
place as part of the funding mechanism. 

 It was confirmed that minor improvement work had been carried out on 
Old Road in Worcester.  However, this was not flood mitigation and it 
was acknowledged that some parts of the path would continue to flood. 

 The outcome of the bid in relation to Westlands Roundabout, Droitwich 
was still awaited. 

 The Chairman welcomed the work done in relation to the extension of 
NCN 442 but reminded the Panel that only half of the route had been 
resurfaced, leaving cyclists to cross a muddy field. 

 It was confirmed that information would be given to local Members as a 
scheme moved towards the delivery stage.  For smaller schemes, 
information would come via the Liaison Officer whereas for larger 
schemes, information may come from the Project Manager. 

 The Chairman asked about progress in resolving issues on the A46 
where the crossing refuge in the middle of the road was too narrow for 
cycles to stop safely.  It was confirmed that this had been raised with 
National Highways and an update was expected imminently.  It was 
suggested that any update should also be shared with Councillor Eyre. 

 Concern was expressed about the data included in Appendix 2.  It was 
suggested that, for the data to be of value, it would need to include 
figures from 2018 to give a comparison with the situation pre-covid.  A 
comparison with vehicle data would also be helpful.  It was confirmed 
that this data would be shared with the Panel. 

 
The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Highways and Transport told 
Members that he was genuinely committed to improving the infrastructure for 
walking and cycling, as evidenced by the number of schemes listed in the 
agenda report.  He noted the importance of changing people’s behaviour and 
encouraging people to get out of their cars where possible in order to also 
reduce levels of congestion.  He felt it was important to cater for choice and 
reduce conflict between road users, for example between cyclists and 
motorists.  Investment in railways was also important in reducing car usage 
and the County Council had invested in an extensive programme of building 
station car parks.  He reminded the Panel that car usage had now returned to 
pre-covid levels.  The school run could increase traffic levels by as much as 
20% and he would welcome a debate on the school run to encourage residents 
out of cars at an early age. 
 
The Panel agreed that a further update would be requested in 12 to 18 months’ 
time, to include: 

 what had been achieved/completed, including the cost 

 a map showing the location of schemes described and images of 
completed schemes 

 details of future projects. 



 
Economy and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel Friday, 13 May 2022 

Page No | 5 
 

 

449 Cutting Congestion Programme 
 
The Panel received an update on the Cutting Congestion Programme focusing 
on schemes that had been delivered or were in the feasibility, design or 
construction stages and highlighting what had been achieved since the Panel’s 
last discussion in May 2019. 
 
In the course of the discussion, the following main points were raised: 
 

 It was confirmed that a total of £15m had been invested by the County 
Council in schemes to cut congestion, with an additional £6.7m in the 
form of grants.  Section 106 monies had also been used. 

 In response to a question about how improvements were measured, the 
Panel was told that this was on the basis of analysing before and after 
data, in a similar way to improvements in walking and cycling 
infrastructure.  It was acknowledged that this measurement had been 
affected by the pandemic and the consequent changes in people’s 
travel habits.  Improvements in congestion could also be measure via 
improved journey times and officers worked with the bus companies 
who were able to provide live data on this.  It was suggested that refuse 
collectors may also be able to provide feedback on improvements to 
journey times.  It was confirmed that this had been touched on in 
Worcester City but could be looked at in other areas. 

 In response to a question about the number of locations experiencing 
congestion in the County, it was agreed that an up-to-date list of 
locations would be shared with the Panel. 

 The Chairman suggested that a map of schemes and images of 
completed work would be helpful for future updates. 

 A Member of the Panel welcomed the improvements that had been 
made to Port Street, Evesham. 

 Another Panel Member commended the scheme at Hoobrook, 
Kidderminster but asked that trees which had been removed at the start 
of the project were replaced.  It was confirmed that the replacement of 
trees was one of the last snagging issues at the Hoobrook scheme, and 
a minimum of five trees would be planted in the autumn (during planting 
season). 

 The Chairman noted that congestion was always in the top three issues 
of concern when residents were surveyed and asked whether enough 
was being done.  In response, Members were reminded that 
improvements came about not only as a result of the big schemes 
described, but also through more minor changes such as improvements 
in signals, including the use of intelligent technology. 

 When considering future schemes, it would be important to take into 
account the impact of the pandemic and increased levels of working 
from home. 

 The Assistant Director for Economy, Major Projects and Waste 
reminded the Panel that other bigger road schemes also contained a 
large element of congestion reduction, such as the Southern Link Road 
and the Pershore Link Road schemes. 



 
Economy and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel Friday, 13 May 2022 

Page No | 6 
 

 It was important to ensure that utility companies always went through 
the correct channels to plan their work as the impact of roadworks on 
congestion was a concern.  It was suggested that the County Council 
should be stronger when dealing with the utility companies. 

 
The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Highways and Transport 
acknowledged the Panel’s frustration.  He suggested it was important to be 
realistic about congestion in the County as the problem was probably here 
to stay given the amount of housing development that was planned.  He 
noted that the move to electric vehicles would not reduce congestion.  
Although electric vehicles would have an impact on pollution levels and air 
quality, they may actually result in more car use.  He also suggested that 
there was a need for a more robust bus strategy to encourage more people 
out of their cars.  With reference to the impact of utility companies’ 
roadworks, the CMR informed the Panel that a report on ‘lane rental’ was 
due to come to Cabinet in the near future.  Lane rental would mean 
charging the utility company for using the road with the aim of encouraging 
them to do the work more quickly. 
 
It was agreed that a further update would be provided in 12 to 18 months’ 
time, to include: 

 What had been achieved/delivered 

 Schemes still in the planning stage 

 A map showing the location of schemes described and images of 
the schemes. 

 

450 Road Safety and Reduction of Speeding by Use of Built 
Highways Infrastructure 
 
The Panel was provided with an update on developments relating to road 
safety and reduction of speeding by the use of the built highways 
infrastructure. 
 
In the course of the discussion, the following main points were made: 
 

 Members were informed that recent years had seen a reduction in the 
number of police reported accidents.  In terms of national comparisons, 
Worcestershire was a high performer having a comparatively low rate of 
accidents. 

 It was agreed that Councillor Stokes would be provided with a 
breakdown of accident data to provide evidence to support promotion of 
Bikeability. 

 Members were reminded that accident analysis focused on police 
reported accidents.  A road safety audit was carried out on all highways 
improvement schemes.  Paragraph 12 of the agenda report gave 
examples of recent schemes that had been identified through accident 
studies and progressed through the Casualty Reduction Capital 
Programme. 

 In response to a question about planned improvements at Clows Top, 
the Panel was reminded that improvements had recently been 



 
Economy and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel Friday, 13 May 2022 

Page No | 7 
 

completed at that location, including upgrades to visibility, warning and 
skid resistance.  If Panel Members had any further information or ideas 
for future work, they were asked to contact the Head of Traffic 
Management. 

 With reference to Pulley Lane, Droitwich, it was acknowledged that 
there were some constraints in relation to highways limits.  It was 
agreed that an update on this would be provided to Councillor Brookes 
after the meeting. 

 The Chairman asked whether consideration could be given to the use of 
chicanes to reduce speeding as he believed these had been 
successfully used in neighbouring counties but not in Worcestershire. 

 He also informed the Panel about the pilot scheme in Feckenham which 
used road narrowing to reduce drivers’ speed, an approach which was 
relatively cheap.  Feedback from the local Member suggested that 
residents were very positive about the scheme.  The Panel was 
reminded that this was still at the pilot stage and assessing the 
scheme’s effectiveness was a long-term process as it was necessary to 
collect sufficient data over a long period of time.  Also, Feckenham was 
an unusual case in that it was a village with street lighting which 
ensured visibility of narrowed lanes.  This was not the case for most 
villages in Worcestershire as many had no streetlights and no easily 
accessible electricity supply, something which was a significant 
constraint. 

 It was suggested that, where a village had street lighting and an 
accessible electricity supply, the Feckenham scheme was one that 
should be considered.  The Panel was reminded that speed reduction 
plans focused on casualty reduction.  A site where there was evidence 
of speeding but no accidents causing injury would not be as high a 
priority.  It was suggested that Members may be able to use their 
divisional highways funds to support schemes similar to the one in 
Feckenham. 

 The photos of traffic calming features included in the agenda report 
were welcomed and it was suggested that the Assistant Director for 
Highways and Transport Operations may wish to consider including 
these photos in the Directorate of Economy and Infrastructure 
Councillor Handbook. 

 It was agreed that the Head of Traffic Management would look into 
whether there were any conflicts between residential development 
design and planning guidance and inform the Panel in due course.  It 
was confirmed that the Council’s Streetscape Design Guide was based 
on national guidance.  It was recognised that increased visibility led to 
increased speed. 

 
The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Highways and Transport 
reminded the Panel that enforcement of speed limits was a matter for the 
police and suggested that it was not getting the priority it deserved.  It was 
an important issue for local residents and, as a local authority, the County 
Council needed to ensure there was pressure on the police to prioritise this 
issue.  The County Council was doing what it could within the powers at its 
disposal.  He reminded the Panel that many Councillors has chosen to use 
their Highways and Divisional funds to provide vehicle activated signs for 



 
Economy and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel Friday, 13 May 2022 

Page No | 8 
 

use in their local area.  He noted that chicanes had been used successfully 
in Warndon, Worcester and suggested that it was important to consider all 
speed reduction methods. 
 
It was agreed that a further update would be provided in 12 to 18 months’ 
time including a map showing the location of schemes described and 
images of completed schemes. 

 
 

 
The meeting ended at 12.26 pm 

 

 

Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 
 
 


